2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

Agenda Report Way

Viera, FL 32940

r= -
r/j/revard

Consent

F.8. 9/16/2025

Subject:
Approval of Change Order No. 3 - Mims Asbestos Cement Water Main Replacement, Phase 4. (District 1).

Fiscal Impact:
Change Order amount is for $393,056.39 and will be funded by the Utility Services Department operations
fund.

Dept/Office:
Utility Services

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners approve Change Order No. 3 - Mims Asbestos Cement
Water Main Replacement, Phase 4. It is requested that the Board authorize the County Manager to execute all
contracts, contract amendments, and any contract extensions, budget change requests (BCR), change orders,
and any documents or other administrative actions related to this agreement.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The original contract was awarded to DBE Management, LLC dba DBE Utility Services, in the amount of
$902,210. This Change Order is necessary due to a required redesign of the project due to conflicts with
utilities. As a result of the design changes, the construction cost increased due to the means, methods, and
materials costs. As a result, the contract amount will increase from $902,210 to $1,295,266.39, and the
contract deadline will be extended accordingly.

The original Notice to Proceed for the above-mentioned project was issued on November 9, 2023, with an
effective date of November 27, 2023. The project is funded partially by ARPA, and funding approval was
adopted at the September 14, 2021, Board of County Commissioners meeting.

Attachment A - Change Order No. 3, and supporting documents

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
E-mail the Clerk memo to karina.perez@brevardfl.gov and mail the original to the Utility Services Department.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 9/9/2025

e METRT D L IKISIAr 136



BFIEVAFICM

OARD OF COUNTY C | S
BOARD v Seiei RIS SIINER FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street  P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972

Kimberly.Powell @ brevardclerk.us

September 17, 2025

MEMORANDUM
TO: Edward Fontanin, Utility Services Director

RE: Item F.8., Change Order No. 3 —Mims Asbestos Cement Water Main Replacement, Phase
4

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on September 16, 2025, approved and
executed Change Order No. 3 — Mims Asbestos Cement Water Main Replacement Phase 4; and
authorized the County Manager to execute all contracts, contract amendments, and any contract
extensions, Budget Amendments (BCRs), change orders, and any documents or other
administrative actions related to this agreement. Enclosed is Change Order No. 3.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF C}gUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RACHEL M. SADOFF, CLEI?K

) S/

/ .
' t;eriy Powelrl’, Clerk'to the Board
Itr
Encl. (1)
cc: Finance

Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Recaived)
MAY 2 0 2025

Utility Services

County Project No.. 6980114 Engineer

CHANGE ORDER NQ. 3

Project No.. 100074060 . o A T
h-722-9)-A 1074120
PROJECT TITLE Mims Asbestos Cement Water Main Replacement Phase 4

To: G Michael Davis, PMP T

Construction Manager

Brevard Counnty Utility Services Department

You are hereby authonzcd to make the following addmons and/or deductions to yuur cantract amount: -

TS =
r PrcvnousContrncl l
Amount
TOTAL -
$902.210.00

You are hereby authorized to make the following adjustment to the Cuntract Timnz

[ Revised Contract

Increase Decrease | Net Change Amount

$393,05639 $0400 $393,056.39 $1,295,266.39 ”

Previous Contract Previous Contract Contract Time Revised Contract Revised Contract
Periad Deadline Extension Period Deadline
5
" 578 Dass 5/27)2025 210 Dass 788 Days 122312025
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: ADD DEDUCT
Ttem 1 Adduwiona! cost per Revlscd Plan St.l E393 056.39
—  hioDays

ltem 2. Time Extension

Recommended by Engincer
Atkins North Americy, {nc.

By: 'Z.A, _U.,_,J L& P
Title: coh Wanemer L /
Date: é/c_\ ( Jrﬁ,s,

TR

Tide /7 U2 —_—
Date: ':'i_'..x’ e

'
“t

L,
y;(//“éﬁ/zf

CIIANGE ORDERNO.: 3

Section 00830

Recomimmended by Grevard County
Litility Services Depnrm\cnl
25

4% 5
ot

Date «VYendor /_ﬂ iL
POS EI*_} 0 12 Yl

Doc #

Entered by: _____ Ulllily Svc 321-433- 2091

Approved By’ / (/7\/

Rob Feltner, Chairman

SEP 16 2075
Date:

Per BCC-25/27




REQUEST AND JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

County Project No.:_6980114 Enginecr
Project No.: 100074060

PROJECT TITLE: Mims Ashcstos Cement Water Main Replacement Phasc 4

ITEM NO.: |
Necessity for change:
This Change Order outlines the revised construction plans and associated considerations for the water main
project, originally bid in June 2022. Due to the passage of time and various project changes, including
madifications to the water main alignment, updated material costs, and quantity adjustments, this revision
provides a clear path forward. The adjustments reflect the necessary steps to move the project toward successful completion,
taking into account completed work, received materials, and work that will need to be redone. This revision aims to ensure the

project is executed efficiently and meets al! required specifications, while maintaining safety and access throughout the
construction process.

Will praposed change alter sizc of project: Yes No: X

If yes, explain:

Effect on operation and maintenance cost of this project:

END OF CHANGE ORDER FORM

Section 00830 Page 127

138



BREVAR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST
Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Boart, 400 South Strest » PO, Box 989, Thusvile, Florida 327810999 Telephone: (321) 837-2001
Faxe (321} 264-6972

Kimbery.Poweall @bravardclerius

September 15, 2021

MEMORANDUM
TO: Frank Abbate, County Manager Attn: 'Kathy Wall

RE: Item L.3., Allgcation of American Rescue Plan Act {(ARPA) Funding fo Qualified Capital
Projects and Equipment within Commission Districts

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on September 14, 2021, approved the
recommended allocation of, not to exceed, $44 million of ARPA funding for capital projects within
Commission Districts; authorized you to execute all necessary Budget Change Requests for
ARPA funded projects approved by the Board; authorized Purchasing Services to issue and
award compelitive solicitations, within Commission District ARPA funding allocation, and as may
be prioritized by each District Commissioner once bids are received and evaluated; and
authorized you to execute all contracts, contract amendments, task orders, work orders, and any
necessary extensions upon review and approval by the County Attonrey's Office, Risk
Management, and Purchasing Services.

Your continued coopearaticn is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF CO COMMISSIONERS
RACHFY. M. SADOFF, CLERK

imberly Powell, Clerk t the Board

cc: Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
139



BREVAR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clark fo tha Board, 400 South Street « P.O. Bax 999, Tituaville, Ftorida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972

Kimbarly. Powell@brevardeierk.us

September 25, 2024

MEMORANDUM
TO: Jill Hayes, Budget Office Director

RE: item D.4., Discussion and Adoption of the County's Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2024-
2025

The Board of County Commissioners, in special session on September 24, 2024, executed and adopted
Resclution No. 24-095, establishing the final budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025. Enclosed is the fully-

executed Resolution.
Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF GOUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RACHE;.M ADOFF CLERK l

J&; e .mJ gt

Encl. (1)

cc: Finance

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

140



RESOLUTION NO. 24-095

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A FINAL BUDGET PURSUANT
TO CHAPTER 200, FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ADOPT
THE FINAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 200.065, Florida Statutes, as amended, requires that the Board of
County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, adopt a resolution establishing a budget for
the ensuing fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, advertised
its intent to adopt an annual budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

L. This Resolution is hereby adopted under the provisions of Section 200.065, Florida
Statutes, as amended.

2. The Board of County Commissioners, Brevard County, Florida, as taxing and
governing authority, does hereby adopt an operating and capital budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025 in the amount of $2,250,925,875.

3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Property Appraiser and

the Tax Collector of Brevard County, Florida, and the Department of Revenue of the State of

Florida.

141



4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED, THIS 24th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2024.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

S
F

Byn——- ~

“Jason Steele, Chair

As approved by the Board on September 24, 2024.

142



BZLLSS'EL § - $ $ $
= $r $ $ S
BLEBSIZL  § - $ $ S
0t8'£68 § - $ ) $
= S ¢ $ $ $
BZL'LGSEL § - $ $ $
- $ - S S $
9z£'806't  § - $ S $
: $ - $ § $
. S & $ S S
z088v9'LL S - $ S S
anuaAsy  aumind %3 6202 T rzoz
lelot Jea) [easi4

iBap |BISl4

§202-v20¢ AJ pardopy 196png eided pue buneiado | ALNNOD adYAIHE  ZGQ

0v0'992'L  $ 0TE'LZT'L  § L9L'S6L $ Lov'BOE'Y S asuadx3 e10L
- S S - S - [y asuadx3 BYyiQ
£26'251L § 025/22'L $ [1S'6/ S BSE'668'E S asuadx3 uononisuo)
LLLELE S S 0S9'SLL S EVD'69Y S asuadx3 ubisag/buiuueyq
- S S - S - S asuadx3j pue
00'99L'c  § TLE'LEE  § - § orL'esy's  § anuanay [e1o]
- S - $ - $ - S papunjun
¥ S - S - $ 9ZE'8B06'L S anuaAay Juers
. $ - § - $ - S 3NUBAJY Siajsuel] Y10
- S - S - S = S BNUBABY SADINOS BOURUIY IBYIQ
0v0'99.'L S ZL6'LEE S - S 098'YYPS'E S anuaAsY S831ABS 104 sabieyn
9z0¢ S20¢ d ZAITA EELTN Aiofiaren
leap (eas|4 IB3A |23514 183 Jedsly |easd Joud ||V asuadxg 10 anuaAay

"Wa1sAs Jatem ayy jo Ayibajul ayl saoidwi |[im [eLBlEW J19Naq 0] adid ay) jo

wiswaoe|dal sy) snul Bupyea.q o) salonpuod s| jelalew adid 1wa1IN2 3Y ] 'S,096 L 9Y1 Ul pajjeisul a1am eyl sadid 191em J A d Paj|EM-UIYL PUB JUSLLISD-501SagSe
sepnjoul buidid waisAs uojingulsip Jatem suny ayl ‘saseyd usass ut aoe|d ayey ||im 10afoid siyl sadid mau ayy 01 sadid Buiisixa sy} WO} SUO{IOBULOD
82IA18S 191BM Byl JaA0 Bulbueyd sapnjoul pue walsAs UociNqUISIp 1918Mm SWi aY) Ul adid O A 4 Pa||em-uIyl pUE JUBWS so}sagse ay) aae(dal |im 103(oid siy |

yoedw| a31AI3S pue sauo)sajiy ‘uonduasaq 3a3lold

L

7110869 ‘€L 10869 ‘LLLOB6Y

820z '0€ Jaquwaidas ybnoiyy £10¢ 'L 1890100

BZL'/SG'ELS

adid BLWIY S0)sagsy Jo Juawadejday Uiy JOIRM SIS
HILVMILSVYM ANV ¥3LVM ALNNOD

{(shsig
:wesbo.d papund
:autpwi ] 193foig

‘|ejo] 133fauid
:awep 193foid
:awepN weiboid

wawedaq saoiales Aunn

awedad sa2iA13s ANnn

T

mwﬂ.n«o TVNNNY

143



X

Purchasing Services
‘ fevard 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
COUNTYVY Building C, Room 303

Purchasing Viera, Florida 32940

Services

NOTICE OF AWARD
August 29, 2022
B#7-22-91-A/ Mims Asbestos Cement Water Main Replacement Phase 4

PROCUREMENT ANALYST: Stephanie Reynolds

VENDOR VENDOR CITY MEETS MINIMUM ITEMS AWARDED AWARD
AND STATE REQUIREMENTS AMOUNT

g:: m'i'tayg;:':?:e';"c DBA | | oxahatchee, FL Yes All $902,210.00
Youngs Communication, LLC Melbourne, FL Yes None $1,075,314.00
Allantic Development of Cocoa, FL Yes None $1,177,091.80
Cocoa, Inc
GPS Civil Construction, inc Holly Hill, FL Yes None $1,289,605.00
Timothy Rose Contracling, Vero Beach, FL Yes None $1,455,049:33
Inc
Cathcart Construction Winter Springs, FL Yes None $1,584,955.00
Company-Flarida LLC

D BOARD AWARD--AGENDA ATTACHED Digitally signed by Howers, Mary
BOWG rs, Ma I’y Date: 2022.08.29 09:24:55 04°00°

X APPROVED AWARD (NON-BOARD AGENDA):

(Per Sections Il E &Il & J., BCC-25, PROCUREMENT) Mary Bowers, Purchasing Manager

J Award to overall lowest, responsive bidder, minimum three responses received

Il Award to other than low, with low bid being non-responsive

[ Award to low bid, less than three responses received.

EOR PURCHASING USE ONLY:

53] ONE-TIME PURCHASE

[ ANNUAL BID:
EFFECTIVE DATE: ENDING DATE
RENEWAL OPTION [] One year [] Other (fill in)

O Prompt Payment Discount Offered (] Yes (Terms) [XINO

O Performance and payment bonds received with construction contract documents

O Release Cashier's or Certified Check Received for Bid Deposit on Bids
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO AWARDED VENDOR:

Please provide certificate of insurance.

(X Please provide performance and payment bonds as required

X OTHER: W9 on Oct 2018

Phone {321) 617-7330 o http://wwvi.brevardfl.gov/CentralServices/Purchasing

144



